# **CASE SUMMARY**

### APPLICATION TYPE: SUBDIVISION

#### **CONCEPT PLAN**

File Number: 4-SC-01-C Related File Number: 5-S-01-UR

Application Filed: 3/12/2001 Date of Revision:

Applicant: VANCE BURKEY

Owner: VANCE BURKEY

ŒY ŒV



Suite 403  $\bullet$  City County Building 4 0 0 M a i n S t r e e t Knoxville, Tennessee 37902 8 6 5  $\bullet$  2 1 5  $\bullet$  2 5 0 0 F A X  $\bullet$  2 1 5  $\bullet$  2 0 6 8 w w w  $\bullet$  k n o x m p c  $\bullet$  o r g

### PROPERTY INFORMATION

**General Location:** North side of Westland Dr., west of Morrell Rd.

Other Parcel Info.:

Tax ID Number: 133 C K 24-41 Jurisdiction: County

Size of Tract: 11.1 acres

Accessibility: Access is via Westland Dr., a collector street with a pavement width of 20' - 21' within a 40' right-of-

way. Internal access is via existing joint permanent easements.

#### **GENERAL LAND USE INFORMATION**

Existing Land Use: Attached residential development & vacant

Surrounding Land Use: Surrounding zones are PR and RA residential. Development in the area consists primarily of single

family detached dwellings. Other attached dwellings are found to the west and south of the site along

Westland Dr.

Proposed Use: Attached and semi-attached residential development Density: 4.55 du/ac

Sector Plan: Southwest County Sector Plan Designation:

Growth Policy Plan: Urban Growth Area

**Neighborhood Context:** 

# ADDRESS/RIGHT-OF-WAY INFORMATION (where applicable)

Street:

Location:

**Proposed Street Name:** 

**Department-Utility Report:** 

Reason:

# ZONING INFORMATION (where applicable)

Current Zoning: PR (Planned Residential)

Former Zoning:

Requested Zoning:

**Previous Requests:** 

**Extension of Zone:** 

**History of Zoning:** 

### PLAN INFORMATION (where applicable)

**Current Plan Category:** 

1/31/2007 12:59 PM Page 1 of 3

**Requested Plan Category:** 

#### SUBDIVISION INFORMATION (where applicable)

Subdivision Name: Westminster Place - Revised

Surveyor: LeMay & Associates

No. of Lots Proposed: 18 No. of Lots Approved: 0

Variances Requested: None

S/D Name Change:

# OTHER INFORMATION (where applicable)

Other Bus./Ord. Amend.:

### MPC ACTION AND DISPOSITION

Planner In Charge:

**Staff Recomm. (Abbr.):** APPROVE the Concept Plan subject to 5 conditions

Staff Recomm. (Full):

1. Connection to sanitary sewers and meeting any other relevant requirement of the Knox County

Health Dept.

2. Prior to final plat approval, providing an "as built drawing" to the Knox County Engineering Dept. of

the west bound deceleration lane from Westland Dr.

3. Prior to final plat approval, remove existing vegetation at the entrance of the development to

enhance sight distance back to the east on Westland Dr.

4. Meeting all other applicable requirements of the Knox county Dept. of Engineering and Public works.

5. Meeting all requirements of the approved use on review development plan.

**Comments:** This project dates back a number of years. That original approval included a drainage plan for the

project. The drainage plan was not followed at the time the detention basin was installed. Adjoining residents have experienced increased stormwater runoff on their property. The County Engineer, in 1999, required the developer to prepare a revised drainage plan that would alleviate the problems of the adjoining property owners. The revised drainage plan along with a revised concept plan for 46 lots was approved by MPC in December, 1999. The applicant has constructed a number of the dwellings since

that time.

The current plan before MPC proposes to increase the number of dwellings from 46 to 49 and to change the building configuration from three and four unit buildings to two unit buildings. In addition to the revised concept plan, the developer has applied for a revised use on review since the previous

approval capped the development at 46 units.

MPC Action: Approved MPC Meeting Date: 5/10/2001

**Details of MPC action:**1. Connection to sanitary sewers and meeting any other relevant requirement of the Knox County

Health Dept.

2. Prior to final plat approval, providing an "as built drawing" to the Knox County Engineering Dept. of

the west bound deceleration lane from Westland Dr.

3. Prior to final plat approval, remove existing vegetation at the entrance of the development to

enhance sight distance back to the east on Westland Dr.

4. Meeting all other applicable requirements of the Knox county Dept. of Engineering and Public works.

5. Meeting all requirements of the approved use on review development plan.

Summary of MPC action: APPROVE the Concept Plan subject to 5 conditions

**Date of MPC Approval:** 5/10/2001 **Date of Denial: Postponements:** 4/12/01

Date of Withdrawal: Withdrawn prior to publication?: ☐ Action Appealed?:

#### LEGISLATIVE ACTION AND DISPOSITION

Legislative Body:

Date of Legislative Action: Date of Legislative Action, Second Reading:

Ordinance Number: Other Ordinance Number References:

Disposition of Case: Disposition of Case, Second Reading:

1/31/2007 12:59 PM Page 2 of 3

Amendments: Amendments:

Date of Legislative Appeal: Effective Date of Ordinance:

1/31/2007 12:59 PM Page 3 of 3